discharged and the Underwriter is not required to take up any underwritten Rights Shares.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

In view of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Board has resolved to allot and issue
a total of 5,734,509 Rights Shares to Qualifying Shareholders who have submitted excess
applications, representing approximately 5.73% of the total number of 99,999,989 Rights Shares
available for subscription under the Rights Issue, on a fair and equitable basis, and as far as
practicable on a pro rata basis by reference to the number of excess Rights Shares applied for under
each application. No reference was made to the Rights Shares comprised in applications under PAL
or the existing number of Shares held by Qualifying Shareholders. In addition, no preference was
given to topping up odd lots to whole board lots.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approx. % Number of

Shares
Approx. %

White Dynasty BVI (Note 1) 289,120,000 57.82 346,944,000 57.82
White Legend Global
  Holdings Limited (Note 2) 54,120,000 10.82 64,944,000 10.82
Honesty Priority Global
  Holdings Limited(Note 3) 9,023,117 1.80 10,827,740 1.80
Public Shareholders 147,736,883 29.55 177,284,249 29.55

Total 500,000,000 100.00
(Note 4)

599,999,989 100.00
(Note 4)

4

Notes:

1.	 White Dynasty BVI was wholly-owned by White Empire (PTC) Limited, which was the trustee of the family trust
established for the benefit of Mr. Bai Guohua, a controlling shareholder and an executive Director, Ms. Cheng Guilian (the
spouse of Mr. Bai Xuankui) and other beneficiaries to be nominated by the trustee from time to time. Mr. Bai Xuankui, the
chairman of the Board, a controlling shareholder and an executive Director, is the settlor of the said family trust.

2.	 White Legend Global Holdings Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Bai Wukui, the chief executive officer of the Company